Sec. 2. <u>This act shall become effective upon approval by a</u> resolution adopted by the vote of a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No. 709, St. Louis county, <u>Minnesota</u>, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1971.

## CHAPTER 684—H.F.No.97

## [Coded]

An act relating to mortgages and contracts for the conveyance of real property; providing for notification to mortgagors and contract vendees of certain tax payments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [272.435] TAXATION: NOTICE OF TAX PAY-MENTS TO MORTGAGORS AND CONTRACT VENDEES. A mortgagee or a vendor on a contract for the conveyance of real property who pays all or any portion of taxes levied upon real property in this state with moneys supplied for that purpose by the mortgagor or contract vendee shall notify the mortgagor or contract vendee in writing each year during the term of the mortgage or contract of the final annual payment of property taxes payable that year within 90 days after such payment and shall enclose with the notice a copy of the statement for such taxes or a statement containing the same information appearing on such tax statement. Where the tax statements are not provided to the mortgagee or the contract vendor, the county shall send out a copy of the statement to the mortgagor or contract vendee.

Approved June 3, 1971.

## CHAPTER 685-H.F.No.112

[Coded]

An act relating to corrections; providing for establishment of community correctional centers.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1288

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [241.32] COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL CEN-TERS; ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION BY STATE. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of corrections may establish and operate community correctional centers or contract with existing public and private agencies for separate custody and specialized care and treatment of persons under his custody and control or under the custody and control of the youth conservation commission or the adult corrections commission or on conditional release under section 241.26. Juveniles must be housed separately from adults in any centers established under this act.

Sec. 2. [241.32] Subd. 2. Any person admitted to a community correctional center by action of the youth conservation commission or the adult corrections commission shall be and remain under the control of the youth conservation commission or the adult corrections commission and may be conditionally released therefrom in the manner and for such periods of time as may be ordered by the appropriate commission.

Sec. 3. [241.32] Subd. 3. To establish and operate community correctional centers or to provide such services through agreement with public and private agencies the commissioner is authorized to accept gifts, grants, and subsidies from any lawful source and to negotiate with the federal government, or any agency, bureau, or department thereof to obtain funds for the purposes of this section, which gifts, grants, subsidies, and funds are hereby appropriated to the commissioner.

Approved June 3, 1971.

## CHAPTER 686—H.F.No.217

An act relating to courts; regulating the fees for review of certain matters by the supreme court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 176.471, Subdivision 3; 268.10, Subdivision 8; 271.10, Subdivision 2; and 605.03, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 176.471, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. SUPREME COURT REVIEW; SERVICE OF WRIT AND BOND; FILING FEE. To effect a review upon certiorari, the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

. '